Bangladesh



Gazella

Extraordinary Published by Authority

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 13, 1985

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND IWT

NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 13th March, 1985

No. S.R.O. 129-L/85/PE-3R-14/83/144.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(4) of the Dock Workers (Regulation of Employment) Act, 1980 (XVII of 1980), the Government is pleased to make the following amendments in the Chalna Port Dock Workers' (Regulation of Employment) Scheme, 1983, namely:—

In the aforesaid Scheme,-

- (1) in clause 3, sub-clauses (d) and (g) shall be omitted;
- (2) in clause 6(2), for the word "clause" the word "sub-clause" shall be substituted;
- (3) clause 7 shall be omitted;
- (4) in clause 11,—
 - (a) in sub-clause (1), after the words "Identity Card", the words "and an Attendance and Wage Card" shall be inserted;
 - (b) sub-clause (2) shall be omitted; and
 - (c) for sub-clause (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(3) In case of loss of an Identity Card or Attendance and Wage Card, a fresh Identity Card or, as the case may be, an Attendance and Wage Card may be issued only after holding a Court of Inquiry by the Board but the cost of the Card, as may be fixed by the Board, shall be payable by the dock worker concerned.";

(2009)

Price: 25 Paisa

- (5) in clause 12(1), the words "through the Administrative Body" shall be omitted;
- (6) in clauses 16 and 18, for the words "Executive Officer", wherever occurring, the word "Vice-Chairman" shall be substituted;
- (7) in clause 19, for the words "Administrative Body" the word "Board" shall be substituted;
- (8) in clause 20(1), for the words "Administrative Body-their" the words "Board or its" shall be substituted;
- (9) in clause 21, for the words "Executive Officer", wherever occurring, the word "Vice-Chairman" shall be substituted;
- (10) in clause 25,-
 - (a) for sub-clause (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(1) The Vice-Chairman may recommend to the Chairman for temporary suspension from work of a dock worker for five days who has been warned for more than five occasions for misconduct and the Chairman shall immediately on receipt of such recommendation put the worker concerned under suspension.";
 - (b) in sub-clause (2), for the words "Executive Officer" the word "Vice-Chairman" shall be substituted;
 - (c) for sub-clause (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

 "(4) A registered dock worker may, within seven days from the date of communication of any penalty imposed on him, appeal against such penalty to the Board and the decision of the Board on such appeal shall be final.":
- (11) in clause 28,-
 - (a) in sub-clause (1), for the words "Executive Officer" the word "Vice-Chairman" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in sub-clause (2), for the words "Administrative Body" the word "Board" shall be substituted.

By order of the President
S. M. A. BAKAR
Deputy Secretary.

Printed by Khandker Obaidul Muqtader, Deputy Controller, Bangladesh Government Press,
Dhaka.